

No. 08-661

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF MASTERCARD WORLDWIDE AND  
VISA INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

Robert J. Vizas  
Arnold & Porter LLP  
275 Battery Street  
Suite 2700  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 356-3000

Mark R. Merley  
Jonathan I. Gleklen  
Arnold & Porter LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Visa Inc.*

Ryan A. Shores  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hunton & Williams LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-1500

Keila D. Ravelo  
Wesley R. Powell  
Matthew Freimuth  
Hunton & Williams LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 309-1000

*Counsel for MasterCard Worldwide*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Joint Ventures in the Financial Services Industry.....	3
B. History of Payment Cards .....	8
C. Joint Ventures Subjected to Costly Litigation.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Petitioner’s Extreme Rule Ignores the Teaching of <i>Twombly</i> .....	14
B. Petitioner’s Rule Rests on Empty Formalism .....	19
C. The Single-Firm Inquiry Should Focus on the Substance of the Joint Venture.....	24
D. <i>Amicus</i> Merchant Trade Association’s Attack is Misguided .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	29
<i>City of Mount Pleasant v. Associated Elec. Co- op., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	15
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	8, 28
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network of N. Cal. v. Am. Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	14, 22
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980) .....	3

<i>Nat'l Bancard Corp. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PSEG Power N.Y., Inc. v. Alberici Constructors, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-657, 2007 WL 2687670 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007).....	16
<i>Schachar v. Am. Acad. of Ophthalmology</i> , 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Sunkist Growers, Inc. v. Winckler &amp; Smith Citrus Prods. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 19 (1962).....	22
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Citizens &amp; S. Nat'l Bank</i> , 422 U.S. 86 (1975).....	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	14
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	4, 25-26, 29
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , No. 09-cv-0480, 2009 WL 3601600 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2009).....	15-16

#### STATUTE & LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
S. REP. 103-51 (1993).....	6, 14

## MISCELLANEOUS

- 3 Indian Banks Plan Joint Venture in  
[Malaysia], BUSINESS TIMES  
(SINGAPORE), Sept. 17, 2009.....6*
- PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP,  
ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF  
ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR  
APPLICATION (3d ed. 2006).....4
- Mitchell Berlin, *Dancing with Wolves:  
Syndicated Loans and the Economics of  
Multiple Lenders*, BUS. REV., 3rd Quarter  
2007.....7
- John Bogart, *The Supreme Court Decision in  
Twombly: A New Federal Pleading  
Standard?*, 20 UTAH BAR J. 22 (Sept./Oct.  
2007) .....18
- FAROK J. CONTRACTOR & PETER LORANGE,  
COOPERATIVE STRATEGIES IN  
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS: JOINT VENTURES  
AND TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIPS BETWEEN  
FIRMS (1988) .....5, 7
- Frank Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*,  
63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984) .....13
- DAVID S. EVANS & RICHARD SCHMALENSEE,  
PAYING WITH PLASTIC: THE DIGITAL  
REVOLUTION IN BUYING AND BORROWING  
(2d ed. 2005). .....9, 11, 12

FED. TRADE COMM'N & U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, ANTITRUST GUIDELINES FOR COLLABORATIONS AMONG COMPETITORS (Apr. 2000) .....	4, 6, 14
<i>Final Report of the Joint Project of the American College of Trial Lawyers Task Force on Discovery and the Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System</i> (Mar. 11, 2009).....	16
Daniel D. Garcia-Swartz et al., <i>The Move Toward A Cashless Society: A Closer Look at Payment Instrument Economics</i> , 5 REV. OF NETWORK ECON. 175 (June 2006) .....	12
Kimberly Gleason et al., <i>Evidence of Value Creation in the Financial Services Industry Through the Use of Joint Ventures and Strategic Alliances</i> , 38 THE FIN. REV. 213 (2003) .....	19
IAN HEWITT, JOINT VENTURES (4th ed. 2008).....	7
Kal Hüsichelrath, <i>Is It Worth All the Trouble?—The Costs and Benefits of Antitrust Enforcement</i> , Discussion Paper No. 08-107, Center for European Economic Research (2008) .....	18
Gregory P. Joseph, <i>Trial Balloon: Federal Litigation-Where Did It Go Off Track?</i> , 34 LITIG. 5 (2007-2008).....	18

Austin Kilgore, *Wells Fargo Enters Joint Venture to Fund NYC Broker’s Mortgages*, HOUSINGWIRE.COM, Sept. 23, 2009.....5

William Kopit & Patricia Wagner, *Dagher Redux: Searching For The Missing Pieces*, 39 J. HEALTH L. 349 (Summer 2006).....21

*Morgan Stanley and Citi Launch Joint Venture to Create New Global Leader in Wealth Management*, BUSINESS WIRE, June 1, 2009.....5

Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., *The Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures After the Supreme Court’s Dagher Decision*, 57 EMORY L.J. 735 (2008).....21

*Raintree Capital Partners, LLC, Announces Joint Venture*, BUSINESS WIRE, July 22, 2009.....6

Robert Stillman et al., *Regulatory Intervention in the Payment Card Industry by the Reserve Bank of Australia* (Apr. 28, 2008) .....28

The Sedona Conference, *The Sedona Conference Cooperation Proclamation 1* (2008) .....17

U.S. GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, CREDIT AND DEBIT CARDS: FEDERAL ENTITIES ARE TAKING ACTIONS TO LIMIT THEIR INTERCHANGE FEES, BUT ADDITIONAL REVENUE COLLECTION COST SAVINGS MAY EXIST, GAO-08-558 (May 2008) .....12

Gregory J. Werden, *Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures: An Overview*, 66 ANTITRUST L.J. 701 (1998) ..... 6

AIMIN YAN & YADONG LUO, INTERNATIONAL JOINT VENTURES: THEORY AND PRACTICE (2001) ..... 4-7
